#### Substitute for Form PTO-1595

#### **Recordation Form Cover Sheet** PATENTS ONLY

Attorney's Docket No. 1021238-000999

			ALLOTTI	cy a Doomer .	
To the	Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Offi	ce: Please record the	attached documents or	the new address(es) below.	
 	Name of conveying party(ies):		1 YZIL-Gal Correton	Schlabach and Sandra Spielmar	מנ
	Name of conveying party(ies): Roxane Berger, Andre Dahan, Suzar	ne Girling, Yoric	K Klipter, Carston	-	
2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Philip Morris USA Inc., 6601 West Broad Street, Richmond, VA 23230				
3.	3. Nature of Conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s): 06/25/2007; 07/02/2007; 06/26/2007; 06/26/2007; 06/25/2007 and 06/26/2007, respectively				
			Executive Ord	er 9424 Confirmatory License	
	Assignment Security Agreement	<u> </u>	Merger		
	Joint Research Agreement	Ĺ	Change of Na	110	
	Government Interest Agreem	nt			
	Application or patent number(s):				
4.	A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/792,508		B. Patent No.(	<u>(s)</u>	
	This document is being filed	together with a n	ew application.		
_	Name and address to whom corr			should be mailed:	
5.	Name: Peter K. Skiff				
	Address: Buchanan Ingerso	oll & Rooney PC 21820			
	Customer Number P.O. Box 1404 Alexandria, VA 2				
6.			ed: 1		
7.			Authorized to be cl	narged by credit card. PTO Form	
		$\boxtimes$	Authorized to be c	narged to deposit account 02-4800	,
		무	Enclosed.	v't interest not affecting title)	
	$\overline{}$		Mone reduced (80	•	
8.		b.B.	31917 _	July 16, 2007	
	Signature: Sign	ature	Reg. No.	Date	
		K. Skiff		including cover theet attachments and	13
	Name of Pe	erson Signing	Total number of page documents:	s including cover sheet, attachments, and	

## **ASSIGNMENT**

(JOINT)

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by 1) Roxane Berger, 2) Andre Dahan, 3) Suzanne Girling, 4) Yorick Klipfel, 5) Carsten Schlabach, 6) Sandra Spielmann (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignors"), residing at 1) Chemin de Sous-Bois 3, CH-1400 Yverdon, Switzerland, 2) Cybulskiego Assignors", residing at 1) Chemin de Sous-Bois 3, CH-1400 Yverdon, Switzerland, 2) Cybulskiego 1, Apart, #213, PL-Warsaw, Poland, 3) Chemin des Bruyeres 4, CH-1007 Lausanne, Switzerland, 4) 1, Apart, #213, PL-Warsaw, Poland, 3) Chemin des Bruyeres 4, CH-1007 Lausanne, Switzerland, 4) 1, Apart, #213, PL-Warsaw, Poland, 3) Chemin des Bruyeres 4, CH-1007 Lausanne, Switzerland, 5) Rankestrasse 6, 42289 Wuppertal, Route du Village 48C, CH-1112 Echichens, Switzerland, respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignors have made certain new and useful inventions in <u>SIDE-OPENING HINGE-LID CONTAINER WITH AUDIBLE INDICATION OF CLOSURE AND/OR OPENING</u> set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, [] having an oath or declaration executed on even date herewith; [X] bearing Serial No. <u>11/792,508</u>, and filed on <u>June 7, 2007</u>; and

WHEREAS, PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Virginia and having an office and place of business at 6601 West Broad Street, Richmond, Virginia 23230, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions for the United States and the application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any United States Letters Patent or Patents, to be obtained therefor and thereon; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

# ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS

We do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title, and interest in and to the inventions, for the United States, and in and to the United States patent application, including any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor and any United States patents which may issue thereon and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to grant and issue any and all patents on the inventions in the United States to PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. as the assignee thereof.

We further agree to execute upon request of the assignee PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on the inventions in the United States, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee PHILIP MORRIS USA INC, in the United States.

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, and interest in and to the inventions and any and all applications for Letters Patent abovementioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

1

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignors will, whenever counsel of the assignees, or counsel of their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with the inventions or any and all applications for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for the applications in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent for the inventions, without charge to the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

Date 25.06.2007	Name of Assignor Roxane Berger	<u> </u>
Date	Name of AssignorAndre Dahan	
Date	Name of Assignor Suzanne Girling	
Date	Name of AssignorYorick Klipfel	
Date	Name of AssignorCarsten Schlabach	_
Date	Name of Assignor Sandra Spielmann	

### **ASSIGNMENT**

(JOINT)

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by 1) Roxane Berger, 2) Andre Dahan, 3) Suzanne Girling, 4) Yorick Klipfel, 5) Carsten Schlabach, 6) Sandra Spielmann (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignors"), residing at 1) Chemin de Sous-Bois 3, CH-1400 Yverdon, Switzerland, 2)Berc ut. 8, 1016 Budapest, Hungary. 3) Chemin des Bruyeres 4, CH-1007 Lausanne, Switzerland, 4) Route du Village 48C, CH-1112 Echichens, Switzerland, 5) Rankestrasse 6, 42289 Wuppertal, Germany, 6) Le Terdo 36, CH-1544 Gletterens, Switzerland, respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignors have made certain new and useful inventions in <u>SIDE-OPENING HINGE-LID CONTAINER WITH AUDIBLE INDICATION OF CLOSURE AND/OR OPENING</u> set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, [ ] having an oath or declaration executed on even date herewith; [X] bearing Serial No. <u>11/792,508</u>, and filed on <u>June</u> 7, 2007; and

WHEREAS, PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Virginia and having an office and place of business at 6601 West Broad Street, Richmond, Virginia 23230, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions for the United States and the application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any United States Letters Patent or Patents, to be obtained therefor and thereon; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

#### ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS

We do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title, and interest in and to the inventions, for the United States, and in and to the United States patent application, including any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor and any United States patents which may issue thereon and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to grant and issue any and all patents on the inventions in the United States to PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. as the assignee thereof.

We further agree to execute upon request of the assignee PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on the inventions in the United States, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. in the United States.

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, and interest in and to the inventions and any and all applications for Letters Patent abovementioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

1

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignors will, whenever counsel of the assignees, or counsel of their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with the inventions or any and all applications for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for the inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any inventions, or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and extension of any Letters Patent to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the document, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent for the inventions, without charge to the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns; expense of the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

Date	Name of Assignor	Roxane Berger
Date July 9 4 2007	Name of Assignor	Andre Dahan
Date	Name of Assignor	Suzanne Girling
Date	Name of Assignor	Yorick Klipfel
Date	Name of Assigno	Carsten Schlabach
Date	Name of Assigno	orSandra Spielmann

#### ASSIGNMENT

(JOINT)

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by 1) Roxane Berger, 2) Andre Dahan, 3) Suzanne Girling, 4) Yorick Klipfel, 5) Carsten Schlabach, 6) Sandra Spielmann (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignors"), residing at 1) Chemin de Sous-Bois 3, CH-1400 Yverdon, Switzerland, 2) Cybulskiego 1, Apart. #213, PL-Warsaw, Poland, 3) Chemin des Bruyeres 4, CH-1007 Lausanne, Switzerland, 4) Route du Village 48C, CH-1112 Echichens, Switzerland, 5) Rankestrasse 6, 42289 Wuppertal, Germany, 6) Le Terdo 36, CH-1544 Gletterens, Switzerland, respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignors have made certain new and useful inventions in <u>SIDE-OPENING</u>

<u>HINGE-LID CONTAINER WITH AUDIBLE INDICATION OF CLOSURE AND/OR OPENING</u> set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, [] having an oath or declaration executed on even date herewith; [X] bearing Serial No. <u>11/792,508</u>, and filed on <u>June 7, 2007</u>; and

WHEREAS, PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Virginia and having an office and place of business at 6601 West Broad Street, Richmond, Virginia 23230, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions for the United States and the application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any United States Letters Patent or Patents, to be obtained therefor and thereon; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

## ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS

We do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title, and interest in and to the inventions, for the United States, and in and to the United States patent application, including any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor and any United States patents which may issue thereon and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to grant and issue any and all patents on the inventions in the United States to PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. as the assignee thereof.

We further agree to execute upon request of the assignee PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on the inventions in the United States, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. in the United States.

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and any and all applications for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby coverant and agree to and with the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignors will, whenever counsel of the assignees, or counsel of their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with the inventions or any and all applications for Letters Patent, or any

1

proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for the inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent for the inventions, without charge to the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

Date	Name of Assignor Roxane Berger	
Date	Name of Assignor Andre Dahan	
Date 26.6-07	Name of Assignor Suzanne Girling	
Date	Name of Assignor Yorick Klipfel	
Date	Name of AssignorCarsten Schlabach	1
Date	Name of Assignor Sandra Spielmann	

### **ASSIGNMENT**

(JOINT)

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by 1) Roxane Berger, 2) Andre Dahan, 3) Suzanne Girling, 4) Yorick Klipfel, 5) Carsten Schlabach, 6) Sandra Spielmann (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignors"), residing at 1) Chemin de Sous-Bois 3, CH-1400 Yverdon, Switzerland, 2) Cybulskiego 1, Apart, #213, PL-Warsaw, Poland, 3) Chemin des Bruyeres 4, CH-1007 Lausanne, Switzerland, 4) Route du Village 48C, CH-1112 Echichens, Switzerland, 5) Rankestrasse 6, 42289 Wuppertal, Germany, 6) Le Terdo 36, CH-1544 Gletterens, Switzerland, respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignors have made certain new and useful inventions in <u>SIDE-OPENING</u>

<u>HINGE-LID CONTAINER WITH AUDIBLE INDICATION OF CLOSURE AND/OR OPENING</u> set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, [] having an oath or declaration executed on even date herewith; [X] bearing Serial No. <u>11/792,508</u>, and filed on <u>June 7, 2007</u>; and

WHEREAS, PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Virginia and having an office and place of business at 6601 West Broad Street, Richmond, Virginia 23230, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions for the United States and the application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any United States Letters Patent or Patents, to be obtained therefor and thereon; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

#### ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS

We do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title, and interest in and to the inventions, for the United States, and in and to the United States patent application, including any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor and any United States patents which may issue thereon and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to grant and issue any and all patents on the inventions in the United States to PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. as the assignee thereof.

We further agree to execute upon request of the assignee PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on the inventions in the United States, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. in the United States.

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and any and all applications for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignors will, whenever counsel of the assignees, or counsel of their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with the inventions or any and all applications for Letters Patent, or any

1

proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for the inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent for the inventions, without charge to the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

Date		Name of Assignor_	Roxane Berger
Date		Name of Assignor	Andre Dahan
Date		Name of Assignor	Suzanne Girling
Date	26.6.2007	Name of Assignor	Yorick Kliptet
Date		Name of Assignor	Carsten Schlabach
Date		Name of Assignor	Sandra Spielmann

### **ASSIGNMENT**

(JOINT)

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by 1) Roxane Berger, 2) Andre Dahan, 3) Suzanne Girling, 4) Yorick Klipfel, 5) Carsten Schlabach, 6) Sandra Spielmann (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignors"), residing at 1) Chemin de Sous-Bois 3, CH-1400 Yverdon, Switzerland, 2) Cybulskiego 1, Apart. #213, PL-Warsaw, Poland, 3) Chemin des Bruyeres 4, CH-1007 Lausanne, Switzerland, 4) Route du Village 48C, CH-1112 Echichens, Switzerland, 5) Rankestrasse 6, 42289 Wuppertal, Germany, 6) Le Terdo 36, CH-1544 Gletterens, Switzerland, respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignors have made certain new and useful inventions in <u>SIDE-OPENING HINGE-LID CONTAINER WITH AUDIBLE INDICATION OF CLOSURE AND/OR OPENING</u> set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, [] having an oath or declaration executed on even date herewith; [X] bearing Serial No. <u>11/792,508</u>, and filed on <u>June 7, 2007</u>; and

WHEREAS, PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Virginia and having an office and place of business at 6601 West Broad Street, Richmond, Virginia 23230, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions for the United States and the application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any United States Letters Patent or Patents, to be obtained therefor and thereon; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

## ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS

We do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title, and interest in and to the inventions, for the United States, and in and to the United States patent application, including any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor and any United States patents which may issue thereon and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to grant and issue any and all patents on the inventions in the United States to PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. as the assignee thereof.

We further agree to execute upon request of the assignee PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on the inventions in the United States, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee PHILIP MORRIS USA INC, in the United States.

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and any and all applications for Letters Patent abovementioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

1

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignors will, whenever counsel of the assignees, or counsel of their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with the inventions or any and all applications for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for the inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent for the inventions, without charge to the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

Date		Name of Assignor	Roxane Berger
Date		Name of Assignor	Andre Dahan
Date		Name of Assignor	Suzanne Girling
Date		Name of Assignor	Yorick Klipfel
Date	25.06.2007	Name of Assignor	Carsten Schlabach
Date		Name of Assignor	Sandra Spielmann

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

(JOINT)

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by 1) Roxane Berger, 2) Andre Dahan, 3) Suzanne Girling, 4) Yorick Klipfel, 5) Carsten Schlabach, 6) Sandra Spielmann (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignors"), residing at 1) Chemin de Sous-Bois 3, CH-1400 Yverdon, Switzerland, 2) Cybulskiego 1, Apart, #213, PL-Warsaw, Poland, 3) Chemin des Bruyeres 4, CH-1007 Lausanne, Switzerland, 4) Route du Village 48C, CH-1112 Echichens, Switzerland, 5) Rankestrasse 6, 42289 Wuppertal, Germany, 6) Le Terdo 36, CH-1544 Gletterens, Switzerland, respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignors have made certain new and useful inventions in <u>SIDE-OPENING</u> HINGE-LID CONTAINER WITH AUDIBLE INDICATION OF CLOSURE AND/OR OPENING set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, [] having an oath or declaration executed on even date herewith; [X] bearing Serial No. <u>11/792,508</u>, and filed on <u>June 7, 2007</u>; and

WHEREAS, PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Virginia and having an office and place of business at 6601 West Broad Street, Richmond, Virginia 23230, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions for the United States and the application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any United States Letters Patent or Patents, to be obtained therefor and thereon; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

### ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS

We do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title, and interest in and to the inventions, for the United States, and in and to the United States patent application, including any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor and any United States patents which may issue thereon and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to grant and issue any and all patents on the inventions in the United States to PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. as the assignee thereof.

We further agree to execute upon request of the assignee PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on the inventions in the United States, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. in the United States.

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and any and all applications for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignors will, whenever counsel of the assignees, or counsel of their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with the inventions or any and all applications for Letters Patent, or any

1

RECORDED: 07/16/2007

proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for the inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent for the inventions, without charge to the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

Date		Name of Assignor_	Roxane Berger
Date		Name of Assignor _	Andre Dahan
Date		Name of Assignor _	Suzanne Girling
Date		Name of Assignor_	Yorick Klipfel
Date		Name of Assignor_	Carsten Schlabach
Date	26ter Jue 2001)	Name of Assignor	Sandra Spielmann